

÷1

• • • • • • •

Papua New Guinea

Pational Gazette

JR

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G707

# PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 6th AUGUST

1991

#### Curfew Act 1987

### PROCLAMATION OF CURFEW

I, SEREI ERI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the *Curfew* Act 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby require every person within the boundaries of Morobe Province to remain within doors between the hours of nine o'clock in the evening (9 p.m.) and five o'clock in the morning (5 a.m.) for a period of twenty days commencing on and from nine o'clock in the evening (9 p.m.) on Tuesday, 6th August, 1991.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

### Land Titles Commission Act 1962

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF LAND TITLES COMMISSION

I, SEREI ERI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the Land Titles Commission Act 1962 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby-

- (a) revoke the appointment of Joseph Bolata Nanei as a Commissioner of the Land Titles Commission; and
- (b) appoint Clement Malaisa to be Commissioner of the Land Titles Commission for a period commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 2nd day of August, 1991.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

#### No. G70-6th August, 1991

1

2

National Gazette

### NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATION

The Regulation set out in the table below has been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani.

No.	Citation or Nature	Act under which made
Statutory Instrument No. 6 of 1991.	Income Tax (Amendment) Regulation 1991.	Income Tax Act 1959

The above Regulation shall come into operation on 1st August, 1991.

Dated this 2nd day of August, 1991.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

### NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATION

The Regulation set out in the table below has been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani.

No.	Citation or Nature	Act under which made
Statutory Instrument No. 5 ( 1991.	f Motor Traffic (Amendment No. 2) Regulation 1991.	Motor Traffic Act (Chapter 243).

This Regulation shall come into operation on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazetie. Dated this 1st day of August, 1991.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

Printed and published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—1127.

. .

. . .